

# In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

Nos. 103 & 128 CD 2012

---

DALLAS SCHOOL DISTRICT, as Fiduciary and Trustee of Its Employees Who are Members of the Class, FRANK GALICKI, On His Own Behalf and On Behalf Of All Other Persons Similarly Situated Within The Dallas School District, PITTSTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, as Fiduciary and Trustee Of Its Employees Who Are Members of the Class, GEORGE COSGROVE, On His Own Behalf Of All Other Persons Similarly Situated Within The Pittston Area School District,  
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

NORTHEAST PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL DISTRICTS (HEALTH) TRUST,  
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

---

## **REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/ RESPONSE BRIEF FOR CROSS-APPELLEE**

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, Civil Division, No. 1404-08, entered January 18, 2012

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458

Cynthia R. Vullo  
Scott C. Gartley  
Koff, Mangan, Vullo & Gartley, P.C.  
179 South Wyoming Avenue  
Kingston PA 18704  
(570) 718-1700

Counsel for Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
Northeast Pennsylvania School Districts (Health) Trust

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

**Page**

### **REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	4
A.	The Health Trust At All Relevant Times Operated With The Essential Attributes Of A Pooled Trust, And None Of The Plaintiff School Districts’ Contentions To The Contrary Disproves Or Undermines That Conclusion .....	4
1.	None of the plaintiff school districts’ arguments based on the record in this case suffices to uphold the trial court’s obviously erroneous conclusion that the Trust in fact operated as a segregated trust.....	4
2.	The plaintiff school districts’ legal arguments in favor of upholding the trial court’s conclusion that the Health Trust operated as a segregated trust are likewise bereft of merit.....	20
3.	The plaintiff school districts do not even attempt to defend the trial court’s holding that pooled trusts somehow violate public policy, thereby leaving this Court with no basis on which to uphold the trial court’s ruling .....	31
B.	As A Matter Of Law, Plaintiffs’ Claim For Unjust Enrichment Fails To Provide An Alternate Basis For Affirmance Of The Trial Court’s Ruling In Favor Of The Plaintiff School Districts .....	34
C.	Plaintiffs’ Argument That The Trust Can Only Recover On Its Counterclaims If The Trial Court’s Decision Is Affirmed, But Not If The Trial Court’s Decision Is Reversed, Is Entirely Without Merit.....	37
D.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Any Recovery Of Attorneys’ Fees As Prevailing Parties .....	39

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR CROSS-APPELLEE**

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 43

IV. ARGUMENT ON THE CROSS-APPEAL ..... 44

    A. The Trial Court Correctly Rejected The Plaintiff School Districts’  
        Claim For Recovery Of Litigation Costs Consisting Of Actuarial  
        Fees ..... 44

V. CONCLUSION..... 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) .....	20
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	30
<i>Eureka Paper Box Co. v. WBMA, Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 642 (M.D. Pa. 1991).....	41
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. J.B. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Ganton Technologies, Inc. v. National Indus. Group Pension Plan</i> , 76 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	25–29
<i>Harju v. Olson</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 699 (D. Minn. 2010) .....	20
<i>Head Start Child Devel. Servs., Inc. v. Kearse</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	20–22, 27
<i>In re Estate of Niessen</i> , 489 Pa. 135, 413 A.2d 1050 (1980) .....	47
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Farnese</i> , 17 A.3d 357 (Pa. 2011).....	44
<i>In re Scheidmantel</i> , 868 A.2d 464 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	47
<i>Keegan v. Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Pension Fund</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	29
<i>McPherson v. Employees’ Pension Plan of Am. Re–Insurance Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	42
<i>Merlino v. Delaware County</i> , 556 Pa. 422, 728 A.2d 949 (1999).....	40
<i>Mosaika Acad. Charter Sch. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 572 Pa. 191, 813 A.2d 813 (2002) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981) .....	30
<i>Northeast Fence &amp; Iron Works, Inc. v. Murphy Quigley Co.</i> , 933 A.2d 664 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007) .....	35

<i>Trizechahn Gateway LLC v. Titus</i> , 601 Pa. 637, 976 A.2d 474 (2009) .....	44
<i>United States v. One TRW, Model M14, 7.62 Caliber Rifle</i> , 441 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Ursic v. Bethlehem Mines</i> , 719 F.2d 670 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	42

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §186(c)(5) .....	30
29 U.S.C. §1002.....	27, 41
29 U.S.C. §1003.....	27, 39
29 U.S.C. §§1101–1114 .....	41, 42
29 U.S.C. §1101(a) .....	27
29 U.S.C. §1103(c)(1) .....	24
29 U.S.C. §1104.....	27, 29
29 U.S.C. §1132(g) .....	41, 42
29 U.S.C. §1145.....	41

**Other Authorities**

18 J. Moore, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> §134.02[1][d], p.134–26 (3d ed. 2011) .....	20
Restatement (Second) of Trust §164 (1959).....	47
